
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Gareth Streeter

Reserve Members: Felicity Flynn, Bernadette Khan, Clive Fraser, 
Stephen Mann, Leila Ben-Hassel, Helen Redfern, Michael Neal, 
Badsha Quadir and Jan Buttinger

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 10 October 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 September 
2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

5.1  19/02317/PRE Part of College Road Car Park Adjacent 
Croydon College, College Road, Croydon, CR0 1PF 
(Pages 11 - 34)

Erection of part 33 part 48 storey building comprising approximately 836 
co-living units (Use Class sui generis) and approx. 120 residential units 
(Use Class C3), and associated parking, servicing, landscaping and 
public realm works.



3

Ward: Fairfield

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 35 - 38)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  19/02132/FUL 32 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JB 
(Pages 39 - 56)

Demolition of existing house; erection of a four/five storey building 
including accommodation in the roofspace to provide 8 apartments; 
provision of 3 car parking spaces, refuse store and new landscaping.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  Garages to the Rear of 19 Burlington Road, Thornton 
Heath, CR7 8PG (Pages 57 - 78)

Demolition of existing garages. Erection of a two storey residential 
terrace comprising 4 x 3 bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2 bedroom flats 
with associated amenity space, parking and landscaping.

Ward: Thornton Heath
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 79 - 80)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

8.1  Weekly Planning Decisions and Performance 
(Pages 81 - 138)

This report provides a list of cases determined (since the last Planning 
Committee) providing details of the site and description of development 
(by Ward), whether the case was determined by officers under 
delegated powers or by Planning Committee/Sub Committee and the 
outcome (refusal/approval).



4

8.2  Planning Appeal Decisions (September 2019) 
(Pages 139 - 148)

This report provides details of town planning appeal outcomes and the 
range of planning considerations that are being taken into account by 
Planning Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 26 September 2019 at
6:30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Ian Parker, Gareth Streeter and Bernadette Khan (In place of Sherwan 
Chowdhury)

Also 
Present: Councillor Simon Brew

Apologies: Councillor Chris Clark for lateness

PART A

214/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 12 September 
2019  be signed as a correct record.

215/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

216/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

217/19  Development presentations

There were none.

218/19  Planning applications for decision

219/19  19/03064/FUL 37 Woodmere Avenue, Croydon, CR0 7PJ

Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of two storey building (with roof 
space accommodation) comprising 8 flats (1 x 3 bed, 4 x 2 bed and 3 x 1 bed) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



with associated car parking, private and communal amenity space and cycle 
and waste/recycling stores.

Ward: Shirley North

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Richard Chambers spoke against the application.

Ms Valeene Preddie the Applicant’s Agent spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of over development of site, loss of amenity to occupants and loss of 
parking. Councillor Roche seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and five Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 37 Woodmere Avenue, Croydon, CR0 7PJ.

(Councillor Clark, having already given apologies for lateness) had arrived at 
the meeting during the consideration of this matter at 6:58pm and in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution, took no part in this item).

7:14pm the Committee adjourned the meeting for a short break.
7:19pm the Committee reconvened the meeting.

220/19  19/02997/FUL 33A Smitham Bottom Lane, Purley,CR8 3DE

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 2 storey building with 
accommodation within the roof space containing 1 x 3 bed, 6 x 2 bed & 2 x 1 
bed apartments. Provision of associated parking, amenity space, cycle and 
refuse stores.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA. 

Page 6



221/19  19/02313/FUL 10 Smitham Downs Road, Purley, CR8 4NA

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two-storey building with 
accommodation within the roof space as well an erection of a single storey 
bungalow located at the rear of the site to provide a total of nine units as well 
as revised vehicular access, associated parking, landscaping, internal refuse 
and cycle storage.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Neal Thompson Applicant’s Agent spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Simon Brew spoke against the application.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of over development, out of keeping of character with the 
surrounding area and insufficient parking. Councillor Perry seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Letts seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against. 

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 10 Smitham Downs Road, Purley, CR8 4NA.

222/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

223/19  Other planning matters

224/19  Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information

The meeting ended at 7:45pm

Page 7



Signed:

Date:

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 10th October 2019 

PART 5: Development Presentations  Item 5.1 

1 DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

Ref: 19/02317/PRE 
Location: Part of College Road Car Park Adjacent Croydon College, College 

Road, Croydon, CR0 1PF 
Ward: Fairfield 
Description: Erection of part 33 part 48 storey building comprising 

approximately 836 co-living units (Use Class sui generis) and 
approx. 120 residential units (Use Class C3), and associated 
parking, servicing, landscaping and public realm works. 

Applicant: Tide Construction Ltd 
Agent: HTA Design LLP 
Case Officer: Louise Tucker 

 
1.1 This pre-application report aims to provide Members with sufficient information 

for effective engagement with the scheme, and covers the following points: 
 

 a. Executive summary 
 b. Site and surroundings 
 c. Proposal 
 d. Pla
[...]
s of 

the Fair Field Masterplan and College Green  
 
6. The level of car parking proposed, as well as the level and location of cycle 

parking (with shared facilities proposed for the co-living units) and 
pedestrian demand  

 
8 PROCEDURAL NOTE 

8.1 This is the first presentation of the scheme to the Planning Committee. The 
proposal is reported to Planning Committee to enable Members to view and 
comment on it prior to submission of a formal application. The proposal is not a 
planning application. Any comments are provisional and subject to full 
consideration, including public consultation and notification as part of any 
subsequent application. 

Page 32



 
8.2 A planning application for the proposed development would be referable to the 

Mayor of London under the Mayor of London Order 2008.  
 

8.3 The applicant has submitted a pre-application to the Greater London Authority 
(including consideration by Transport for London) for an opinion. A meeting was 
held on 19th September. Whilst supportive of the principle, their main feedback 
focussed on the quality of communal space provided for the co-living units and 
the amount of affordable housing to be delivered by the scheme.    

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee.

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the 
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in accordance with the Council’s Constitution (
[...]
line from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.
Page 37

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/02132/FUL   

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 10th October 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision 6.1 Item  

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:    19/02132/FUL 
Location:    32 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JB  
Ward:    Purley and Woodcote       
Description:    Demolition of existing house; erection of a four/five storey 

building including accommodation in the roofspace to 
provide 8 apartments; provision of 3 car parking spaces, 
refuse store and new landscaping. 

Drawing Nos:   3935/1, 3935/2 rev.B, 3935/3, 3935/4 rev.B, 3935/5, 3935/6 
rev.B, 3935/7 rev.C, 3935/8, 3935/9, 3935/1 TPO. 

Applicant:    Macar Developments  
Case Officer:   Joe Sales    
  

  1 bed  2 bed (3p) 2 bed (4p) 3 bed  
Existing   -  -  1  
Proposed  
flats  

1 (1B2P)  1  4 2 (3B5P)  

 
All units are proposed for private sale  
  

Number of car parking spaces  Number of cycle parking spaces  
3  16   

  
1.1  This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the number 

of objections received in response to the planning application above exceed the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria.   

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1  That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission   
 
2.2  That the
[...]
AND LOCATION DETAILS  
 
3.1  The proposal includes the following:   

• Demolition of existing house   
• The erection of a four/five storey building with accommodation within the 

lower level and roof level to provide 8 flats, 2 of which would be 3 bedroom 
family units and four of which would be 2 bedroom 4 person homes   

• Provision of communal external amenity space and children’s play space    
• Provision of 3 off-street parking spaces   
• Provision of associated refuse and cycle stores  

 
3.2 Amended plans were received during the course of the application which 

increased the number of family units, moved the entrance level of the unit in 
the roof and showed accurate relationships with neighbouring properties. 

 
Site and Surroundings  

  
3.3  The site comprises a detached dwelling situated on the eastern side of 

Woodcrest Road. Land levels fall from north-west to south-east (front of the site 

Page 42



to the back). There is an existing off street car parking space, access and 
garage. The site has a low risk of surface water flooding and a Public Transport 
Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1a. The site is 400m (a 7 minute walk) from 
Brighton Road, 800m (a 10 minute walk) from Reedham Train Station; and 1.4 
km (a 17 minute walk) to Purley town centre. 

 
 

  
   

 
Fig 1: Site Location Plan. 

  
Planning History  

  
3.4  There is no relevant recent planning history at the site. 
    
4.0  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

• The principle of the development is acceptable. 
• The design and appearance of the development is appropriate, respecting 

the character of the surrounding area.    
• The living standards of future occupiers are satisfactory and Nationally 

Described Space Standard (NDSS) compliant.  
• The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue 

harm subject to conditions.   
• The level of parking and impact upon highway safety and efficiency is 

considered acceptable and can be con
[...]
ont door. 
The ground floor of the proposed development is lower than the street, as is the 
case with the existing building and buildings in the area. This allows the height 
of the building to respond to the local context whilst sensitively optimising 
development. The building would use a range of traditional materials such as 
red and grey bricks with grey upvc windows and brown plain roof tiles.  

 

Figure 2: Elevation of proposed frontage within the street scene 
 

8.13 Given the topography of the land, a lower ground floor is proposed at the rear at 
the level of the rear gardens. The rear elevation has been broken up through the 

Page 48



use of different materials and through the layout of the buildings fenestration. 
This would successfully break up its massing. Furthermore the use of brickwork 
features under window reveals and the recessed balconies at ground floor level 
ensure that the building does not give a dominant appearance when viewed from 
the rear or neighbouring gardens.  

 
8.14 Whilst the building would have a greater footprint than the existing house, given 

the layout of surrounding buildings and that the proposed building will be set 
down from the existing highway, the impact on the street-scene would be 
acceptable. The building would be set in from the adjoining side boundaries by 
1m and the roof would slope towards the boundaries which would retain visual 
gaps between the proposed and existing buildings. 

 
8.15 The depth of the proposed built form would be greater compared to the existing 

dwelling at 32 Woodcrest Road, however the scheme would comply with the 45 
degree guidance as detailed by the Suburban Design Guide (in plan) and is 
therefore considered that the impact on the amenity and outlook of the 
neighbouring properties will be acceptable. The impact on the neighbouring 
properties will be dealt with in detail later in the report. 

 
8.16 Access driveways, forecourt parking and retaining walls to these areas
[...]
and there are no trees 

of any particular merit on the site.  
 
8.47 A tree protection plan has been provided as part of the planning application. The 

plans show the retention of the existing trees alongside the rear boundary and 
proposed landscaping. Details of the methods which will be put into practice to 
protect the mature tree along the adjoining boundary at 30 Woodcrest Road 
have also been submitted and approved by the council’s Tree Officer. 
 

8.48 Full details of hard and soft landscaping including boundary treatment will be 
secured by condition.      

  
Other matters  

  
8.49 The development will be liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL). This payment will contribute to delivering infrastructure to support 
the development of the area, such as local schools.  

  
Conclusions  
  

8.50 The principle of development is considered acceptable within this area. The 
development has been designed to ensure its appearance respects the 
character of the surrounding area and that there is no significant adverse 
impacts on neighbouring occupiers. The impact on the highway network would 
be acceptable with adequate car parking being made available. Therefore, the 
proposal is considered to be accordance with the relevant polices.  

  

Page 54



8.51  All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/03621/FUL   

Page 57

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 10th October 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/03621/FUL 
Location: Garages to the Rear of 19 Burlington Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 

8PG 
Ward: Thornton Heath 
Description: Demolition of existing garages. Erection of a two storey residential 

terrace comprising 4 x 3 bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2 bedroom 
flats with associated amenity space, parking and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos: 3330-01 Rev A (Received 01/08/2019), 3330-09 Rev C 
(Received 24/09/2019), 3330-10 Rev A (Received 01/08/2019), 
3330-11 Rev B (Received 01/08/2019), 3330-12 Rev B 
(Received 01/08/2019) 

Agent: Mr James Hodgkins  
Applicant: 19 Burlington Road Ltd 
Case Officer: Paul Young 
 

 studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed (+) 
Existing      

Proposed   2 4  
 
All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
4 12 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because objections above the 

threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 
 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters:  

 
CONDITIONS  

 
1) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 

reports except where specified by conditions  
2) Commencement time limit of 3 years 
3) Samples of external materials to be submitted 
4) Submission of (Stage 1) Arb Report and Tree protection plan prior to garage 

demolition 

Page 59

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PVK2S5JLH8M00


5) Submission of (Stage 2) Tree survey, Arb Report and Tree Protection Plan for 
main development  

6) Submission of hard and soft landscaping plan including boundary treatments 
7) Obscure glazed windows to be installed in positions shown on plans with 

suitable obscurity  
8) Access Road and car parking to be provided as shown 
9) Visibility splays to be provided/retained 
10)  Details of space sharing/demarcation measures along proposed access 
11)  Submission
[...]
   

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 19/02317/PRE Part of College Road Car Park Adjacent Croydon College, College Road, Croydon, CR0 1PF
	Item 5.1 College Tower College Road Croydon

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 19/02132/FUL 32 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JB
	Item 6.1  32 Woodcrest Road Purley

	6.2 Garages to the Rear of 19 Burlington Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 8PG
	Item 6.2 RO 19 Burlington Road Thornton Heath

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions and Performance
	Appendix 8.1_decisions_160919_270919

	8.2 Planning Appeal Decisions (September 2019)



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 10 October 2019 at 
6:31pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Jason Perry, 
Gareth Streeter, Clive Fraser (In place of Chris Clark), Andrew Pelling (In place 
of Joy Prince), Helen Redfern (In place of Scott Roche) and Michael Neal (In 
place of Ian Parker)

The Chair welcomed Councillor Andrew Pelling as a new Member of the 
Planning Committee who was in attendance in the meeting this evening.

PART A

225/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 September 
2019 be signed as a correct record.

226/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

227/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

228/19  Development presentations

229/19  19/02317/PRE Part of College Road Car Park Adjacent Croydon College, 
College Road, Croydon, CR0 1PF

Erection of part 33 part 48 storey building comprising approximately 836 co-
living units (Use Class sui generis) and approx. 120 residential units (Use 



Class C3), and associated parking, servicing, landscaping and public realm 
works.

Ward: Fairfield

Simon Bayliss and Simon Toplis from HTA Design attended to give a 
presentation and respond to Members' questions and issues raised for further 
consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows:

Height of buildings:
Members had differing views with regards to the height of the towers. 
Some Members raised concern about the heights, clustering and the 
daylight/sunlight impact on the surrounding area. 
Some Members welcomed the height, but only if the two towers had their own 
identity.
Some Members support a tiered approach, stepping down from 101 George 
Street to College Green. 

Affordable Housing:
100% of Tower B proposed as shared ownership; Members welcomed the 
principle of C3 affordable housing delivery.  
However there is a need for affordable rented accommodation provision within 
the scheme, either as affordable rent within Tower B (involving conversion of 
shared ownership) or consideration of discounted rented accommodation 
within the co-living Tower A.
Members questioned how the developer will calculate the rental values of the 
co-living units and whether all services within the building would be included 
within the rent. 

Co-Living:
Whilst there was general support for the principle of co-living, Members were 
clear that they needed further assurance/justification – they requested to visit 
a co-living scheme to gain a better understanding of how they operate, 
management and safety of them as a living alternative.
Members challenged what would happen if co-living did not work – would 
need to be conditioned that the scheme could be retrofitted to C3.
There was general consensus from Members that communal space at top and 
bottom was appropriate. 
The variety of finishes on each floor to give them uniqueness was positively 
received.
Some Members were concerned that the scheme does not provide 
accommodation for families.
Members challenged the applicant to demonstrate safety of all users within 
the scheme, for example in the corridor spaces. 

Design approach:
There were mixed views on the design of the building.



Members discussed the geometry of the building and the awkward points 
where the façade is stretched, particularly on the corners – this needs further 
work. 
Members want to see individuality in the towers – not to have the same 
cladding approach on both which exacerbates the potential for coalescence.

Colonnades:
Members reiterated the importance of the link between East Croydon rail 
station and the Fairfield Halls.
Members indicated the colonnade looked positive, but challenged the 
applicant to ensure the space was as safe, active and well-lit as possible. 
There were further suggestions for the applicant to work further with the 
neighbouring applicants for elements of Fairfield to be brought through into 
this scheme.

Parking:
Given the sustainable location, there was request for provision of blue badge 
spaces and mobility scooters. 

Other Matters:
Daylight and sunlight impact on the surrounding area important and the 
application assessment to reflect consented and emerging schemes.
Some Members challenged the separation of the scheme from other tall 
buildings, such as 101 George Street and whether this was too close.
Fire safety given height of the tower is critical and clarity needed with 
submission.

The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation, and looked forward to 
their application in the near future.

At 8:09pm the Committee adjourned the meeting for a short break.
At 8:14pm the Committee reconvened the meeting.

230/19  Planning applications for decision

231/19  19/02132/FUL 32 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JB

Demolition of existing house; erection of a four/five storey building including 
accommodation in the roof space to provide 8 apartments; provision of 3 car 
parking spaces, refuse store and new landscaping.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote 

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Richard Bartlett spoke against the application.



Mr Sam Carr, on behalf of the Applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of over development of site, dense of size and massing and the 
impact on the street scene, loss of amenity for adjoining occupants, and 
insufficient parking contrary to DM 10.1 and DM10.6, and the London Plan 
6.2. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Pelling seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and carried with six
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 32 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JB.

232/19  19/03621/FUL Garages to the Rear of 19 Burlington Road, Thornton 
Heath, CR7 8PG

Demolition of existing garages. Erection of a two storey residential terrace 
comprising 4 x 3 bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2 bedroom flats with associated 
amenity space, parking and landscaping.

Ward: Thornton Heath

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Don White and Ms Bronwen Thompson spoke against the application.

Mr James Hodgkins the Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Pelling proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Scott seconded the motion. 

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and carried with seven 
Members voting in favour, two Members voting against and one Member 
abstaining their vote.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of the Garages to the Rear of 19 Burlington Road, Thornton 
Heath, CR7 8PG.



233/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

234/19  Other planning matters

235/19  Weekly Planning Decisions and Performance

The report was received for information.

236/19  Planning Appeal Decisions (September 2019)

The report was received for information.

The meeting ended at 9:31pm

Signed:

Date:


